
 

 
 

Harbours Advisory Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Rob Hughes (Chair), Sarah Williams (Vice-Chair), Mike Baker, Ray Bryan, 
Peter Dickenson and Sally Holland 
 
Independent Members:  Mark Saxby and Richard Tinsley. 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or non-registrable 
interest as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
memb
[...]
port from the Harbours Designated Person.  
 

 

8.   HARBOUR MASTER UPDATES 
 

15 - 32 

 To receive updates from the Weymouth and Bridport & Lyme Regis 
Harbour Masters. 
 

 

9.   FLOOD & COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT (FCERM) 
ENGINEERING UPDATE 
 

33 - 46 

 To provide an engineering update for Weymouth, Bridport and Lyme 
Regis harbours. 
 

 

10.   HARBOURS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2024-25 
 

47 - 62 

 To consider a report by the Weymouth and Bridport & Lyme Regis 
Harbour Masters. 
 

 

11.   MONITORING AND REVIEW OF THE MARINE SAFETY PLAN 
 

63 - 70 

 To consider a report from the Harbours Manager.   
 

 

12.   WEYMOUTH HARBOUR - FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND OPEN 
PORT DUTY 
 

71 - 76 

 To consider a report from the Harbours Manager.  
 

 

13.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

77 - 82 

 To consider the Harbours Committee Workplan. 
 

 

14.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

15.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no scheduled exempt business for this meeting. 

 



 

 
 
 



 
 

HARBOURS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Rob Hughes (Chair), Mike Baker, Ray Bryan, Peter Dickenson, 
Sally Holland 
 
Independent Members Present: Mark Saxby and Richard Tinsley 
 
Apologies: Cllr Sarah Williams and Philip Thicknesse 
 
Also present:  Cllr Jon Andrews 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Belinda Bawden  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Ken Buchan (Head of Environment and 
Wellbeing), Ed Carter (Weymouth Harbour Master), Claire Connolly (Harbour Office 
Manager), Kevin Evans (Senior Accountant (Place)), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic 
Services Officer), Matthew Penny (Service Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion), James 
Radcliffe (Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbour Master) and Lindsey Watson (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
55.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sarah Williams and Philip 
Thicknesse. 
 

56.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 06 March 2024 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

57.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Richard Tinsley declared that he held a berth at Weymouth Marina.  
 

58.   Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

59.   Chair's Report 
 
The Chair delivered a verbal update to the committee, he thanked the previous 
Chair of the committee for their work in delivering the Harbours Strategy and 
Business Plan, as well as Cllr Bryan in his previous role as Brief Holder. The Chair 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

also thanked the officers and harbour teams, as well as the independent members 
for their contribution to the committee. In their new roles, the Chair and Vice-Chair 
had attended a meeting with the Harbour Master to discuss current projects and 
see West Bay and Lyme Regis Harbours and the Chair looked forward to 
attending the consultative group meetings going forward.    
 

60.   Harbour Consultative Group Minutes 
 
The Lyme Regis Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 09 May 2024 
were presented by Nick Marks, the Consultative Group Chair. 
 
The Weymouth Harbour Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 22 
May 2024 were presented by Tim Day the Consultative Group Chair. 
 
In response to questions from members the Harbours Manager explained that they 
were intending to increase patrols during firework displays over the summer and 
that they were encouraging harbour users and visitors to report any incidents to 
the Harbour Office.  
 
 

61.   Harbour Master Updates 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master presented the updates for Bridport (West Bay) and 
Lyme Regis Harbours. He provided a summary of the statistics for each Harbour, 
noting that in Bridport, due to poor weather in April and May that day launches and 
visiting boat numbers were down, however season ticket sales were comparable 
to the previous year. In Lyme Regis the statistics also reflected the poor weather 
earlier in the year and he noted that quayside parking had seen a large increase. 
 
The Harbour Master provided an overview of ongoing works in the harbours, 
including dredging in both harbours that had been completed, the harbour storage 
building in Lyme Regis and bin housing in Bridport. The Harbour Master also 
presented details of an incident where the storm moved a large amount of stone 
from the beach onto the Cobb in Lyme Regis, requiring it to be cleared and a failed 
power cable that required repair.    
 
The Harbours Manager presented the update for Weymouth Harbour. He 
explained that there had been a decrease in popularity of berths for smaller boats, 
likely attributed to the cost-of-living crisis, however interest in large vessels 
remained strong. The adverse weather in April had also impacted the statistics for 
Weymouth.   
 
A summary of the recorded incidents that had occurred in Weymouth was 
provided to members, including spillages and anti-social behaviour. The Harbours 
Manager also noted that the harbour team undertook a training exercise in May to 
simulate a tier 2 oil spill.  
 
In regard to harbour works, the Harbours Manager informed the committee that 
construction works on the Weymouth Quay Regeneration Project was in the final 
stages and that delays to the project had occurred, due to lack of provision of 

Page 6



3 

electrical infrastructure. It was also noted that work on Harbour Wall 4 was 
ongoing and that there had been no effect on harbour operations during the works.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Harbour Master clarified that they 
were exploring future licensing options to facilitate dredging in Lyme Regis going 
forward. The Harbours Manager also explained that all harbours have an incident 
reporting system and that work was ongoing to analyse the data around incidents.  
 

62.   Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update 
 
The Service Manager for Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management presented 
the engineering update to the committee. He noted that dredging had been 
completed as a single operation between Bridport and Lyme Regis, however the 
required depths had not been achieved in Bridport, so conversations were ongoing 
to arrange for dredging to be re-done in Bridport.  
 
The Service Manager provided an overview of the works going on across the three 
harbours, including repairs to harbour walls A and B in Bridport, where options 
were being explored to combine the work into a single construction project to 
reduce costs. In Lyme Regis the Cobb was being monitored following repairs that 
had been completed after storm damage.  
 
Inspections were set to take place across the three harbours over the course of 
the summer and autumn months.  
 
In response to questions from members the Service Manager explained that there 
were financial restraints on the repair and maintenance budgets, meaning that 
funds were being reprioritised as and when repairs were necessary. He also noted 
that the team was acutely aware of the deadline for completion of works that was 
dependent on levelling-up funding and was confident that the projects could be 
delivered within the deadline.  
 

63.   Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2024-25 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master presented the budget monitoring report for Bridport 
and Lyme Regis, due to it being early in the year the Harbour Master explained 
that there were no variances to the budget forecast and the movement to reserves 
for Bridport was currently predicted to be £102,850, while there was no predicted 
movement to reserves for Lyme Regis as it was still funded by Dorset Council.  
 
The Harbour Office Manager presented the budget monitoring figures for 
Weymouth harbour. There was a healthy reserve predicted to be transferred at the 
end of the financial year and it was explained that the large reserve fund for 
Weymouth harbour was split into five separate categories.  
 
The committee noted the budget monitoring reports 2024/25 for Bridport, Lyme 
Regis and Weymouth harbours. 
 

64.   Harbours Year End Budget Report 2023/24 
 

Page 7



4 

The Year End Budget report for 2023/24 for Bridport was presented by the 
Bridport Harbour Master. In his report he summarised the main variances to the 
budget, including expenditure related to car parking management fees and an 
overspend on staffing costs, however there was also a significant surplus of 
income from car park revenue. Due to there being one and a half dredges costed 
into the financial year the transfer to reserves was less than expected for Bridport 
harbour. The Harbour Master provided a similar update for the Year End Budget 
report for Lyme Regis, with an overspend on staffing costs and the contractor’s 
budget. Surplus income in a range of areas was also reported.   
 
The Harbour Office Manager presented the Year End Budget report for Weymouth 
harbour. The main areas of variance were reported to the committee and it was 
noted that some of the reserve funds would be allocated to the next financial year 
to fund projects from the Asset Management Plan that had not been completed.  
 
In response to a question from one member, the Harbour Office Manager stated 
that they could provide a detailed breakdown on parking income at a future 
committee meeting.  
 
The committee noted the end of year actuals for 2023/24 for Bridport, Lyme Regis 
and Weymouth harbours.  
 
 
 
 

65.   Forward Plan 
 
The Head of Environment and Wellbeing presented the forward plan to the 
committee, highlighting that in addition to the standing items, updates on the 
Harbours Business Plan and Harbour Revision Order would be brought to the next 
meeting in September.  
 

66.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

67.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.25 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Weymouth Harbour Consultation Group (WHCG) 
Tuesday 03 September 2024 (WTC Chamber and Teams, 19:00-21:00) 

 
Present 

Tim Day                      TD Chair and Clubs of Weymouth Representative 

Ed Carter                    EC Weymouth Harbour Master 

Cllr Rob Hughes         RH Chair of the Harbours Advisory Committee 

Dave Caddy               DC Vice Chair and Harbour Traders Representative 

Andy Alcock                AA Commercial Fishermen Representative 

Alan Hale                    AH Boat Owners Inner Harbour Representative 

Colin Thomas             CT Substitute for Boat Owners Inner Harbour 
Representative 

Will Holmes               WH        Weymouth Beach / Leisure Users Representative 

Simon Kershaw          SK RNLI Representative 

Cllr Kate Wheller        KW Weymouth Town Council 

Jamie Pullin                 JP Charter Boat Representative 

Jamie Thornton           JT Dorset Marine Police 

Joshua Kennedy         JK Minute Taker/Admin Support 

Julian Wain                 JW Strategic Property Advisor, Dorset Council 

 

1. INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
TD opened the meeting and apologies received from Ken Buchan, Mary Harris, 
Callum Seggie, Jamie Thornton, Dan Bell and Amanda Anderson.  
 
Julian Wain was introduced in the meeting as a Strategic Property Advisor from 
Dorset Council.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.   

3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

  
T
[...]
een conducted, which had been validated by the MCA until 2029.   

3.3 PMSC Audit 

The Port Marine Safety Code audit had been carried out in March, which found that 

Weymouth Harbour were fully compliant with the Port Marine Safety Code. The result 

of the audit would be brought to the next Harbours Advisory Committee meeting in 

September.   

4.0 Harbour Works 

4.1 General Works 

EC Delivered an update on the general harbour works, which were on going or 

recently completed. Successful repairs had been undertaken to the harbour bridge 

and a local notice issued to ensure users are aware of any operational changes to 

the bridge whilst works were ongoing. Repairs to Harbour Wall 4 were ongoing and 

were lasting slightly longer than expected, however, were having minimal impact on 

operational functions.  

The Weymouth Quay Regeneration Project had been delayed due to grid 

connections and the Harbour Manager was currently working with the Legal Officers 

at Dorset Council to ensure the work is completed. Concerns from Natural England 

about the installation of the fuel pontoon had been addressed by an ecological 

appraisal.  

In response to a question EC confirmed that they were doing all they could in regard 

to putting pressure on SSE to complete the grid connection and had been in touch 

with senior Dorset Council officers about the issue.  

Page 10



 

 

5.0 Weymouth Future Development and Open Port Duty 

EC Provided a summary of the paper presented to the Harbours Advisory Committee 

in March of this year, and explained that through obtaining a new Harbour Revision 

Order and restricting Weymouth’s Open Port Duty to 24 metres, it would remove the 

legal obligation to provide potentially costly services for larger vessels wishing to 

enter the harbour and give the harbour the choice over which vessels over 24m that 

it takes in.  

There were concerns raised by several attendees about the fact that this may 

discourage larger vessels from attempting to enter Weymouth Harbour and that this 

may have a detrimental impact on incoming revenue. In response to this EC gave 

assurances that clear signage would accompany any implementation of the HRO, to 

make sure that incoming vessels larger than 24m, know that they are still able to 

enter the harbour in certain situations. 

It was also explained that the Harbour Revision Order would go through an extensive 

consultation process and that any comments made at the Consultative Group 

Meeting would be fed back to the Harbours Advisory Committee to consider.  

In response to a question JW explained that as far as they knew, no viable solution 

for a ferry service from Weymouth had been presented to Dorset Council since the 

departure of Condor Ferries in 2025, and that the HRO was a reaction to the fact that 

a viable ferry service hadn’t been presented rather than Dorset Council wanting to 

avoid a ferry service.  

KW raised a question about the possibility of a ferry service running between 

Weymouth and Portland. EC confirmed that he had been in touch with Portland 

Harbour, however had been informed of difficulties for the ferries docking in Portland. 

He stated that he would try and reopen the conversation, as it is felt that it would be 

a positive benefit to the harbours.  

6.0 Upcoming Events 

EC Provided an update on upcoming events that were coming to Weymouth Harbour, 

this included the Seafood Festival and Ironman event. It was also noted that harbour 

patrols had been out for every fireworks night.  

 
 

6. CONSULTATIVE GROUP UPDATE 

 

• SK – RNLI. Over the summer there had been 45 launches of RNLI vessels 
that were reacting to a variety of incidents including missing people and the 
service remained busy going into Autumn. 
 

• AH – Boat Owners Inner Harbour Representative. Raised concerns over 
the lack of CCTV coverage on the pontoons and noted that there had been 
incidents of young people congregating on th
[...]
however with the ongoing WQRP works it was decided that as a berth could 
not be guaranteed to fit with the sailing schedule and would look to arrange 
for them to visit next year.  

 

• RH – Harbours Advisory Committee. Informed the group that he had been 
appointed Vice-Chair of the SIFCA Board and attended a meeting of the 
Association of IFCA. He noted that KW had also joined SIFCA. Phillip 
Thicknesse had stepped down from the Harbours Advisory Committee 
meaning there were now two vacancies for Co-optee roles that would be 
filled in the coming months.   

 

• KW – Weymouth Town Council. Reported that they were in contact with 
the new Cabinet Member to represent the Harbour within Dorset Council.  

 

6. AGENDA ITEMS FROM MEMBERS 

 

There were no other agenda items from members. 

Page 12



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business raised at the meeting.  

8. DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Harbour Consultative Group 
 

• Wednesday 13th November 2024 

• Tuesday 11th February 2025 

Harbours Advisory Committee 
 

• 25 September 2024 

• 4 December 2024 

• 5 March 2025 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Bridport (West Bay) & 

Lyme Regis Harbours Report 
 

Harbours Advisory Committee  
25th September 2024 

 

 
James Radcliffe 

Bridport (West Bay) and Lyme Regis Harbour Master  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Bridport Harbour Statistics as of 1st September 2024 
 
 
 

 
The season tickets, single launches and visiting boat nights all represent the season with the weather 
pattern we have experienced this year.  
Boat lifts seem high, but this is down to the timing of when boats went in.  
Quayside parking has seen an increase with a higher number of permits being sold and the parking 
area being open to all harbour users.  
Diving air fills remain well used and have also when weather has allowed it seen an increase in dive 
clubs using the area again.   
Mooring occupancy is currently 89% for private and 42% for com
[...]
iting conclusion of HRO and creation of 

General Directions prior to final removal of 

Pilotage service. 

5 
Review General Directions 

Bridport and Lyme Harbours 
HM - 

Will start when HROs come into effect at 
Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbours. HROs 
currently with MMO following successful 

conclusion of consultation. 

6 
Review of latest DP Audit 
recommendations (if any) 

HM As appropriate 

Added to Safety Plan March 2024. 
 

Following an audit by the Designated 
Person, any recommendations made will 

be presented to the Committee. 
 

Results from audit of Weymouth presented 
to Committee in September 2024. 

7 
Maintain an independent DP 

Audit Programme 
HM Annually 

Lyme Regis – 2025 
Bridport – 2026 

Weymouth – 2027 
Lyme Regis – 2028 

Bridport – 2029 

8 

Implement accident and 
incident trend reporting 

system with KPIs for report 
to Duty Holder and Harbours 

Advisory Committee 

HM March 2025 

Current systems for the 3 harbours to be 
standardised and KPIs agreed. 

 
Work ongoing to standardise incident 

reporting categories and reporting process. 

 

 

Page 70



Harbours Advisory Committee 

25 September 2024 

Weymouth Harbour - Future Development 
and Open Port Duty 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr J Andrews, Place Services    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
All Councillors   
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Ed Carter 
Job Title: Dorset Harbours Manager & Weymouth Harbour Master 
Tel: 01305 838493 
Email: ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public    Choose an item. 

Brief Summary: 

At its meeting on the 6th of March 2024, the Harbours Advisory Committee 

recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel, and the 

Environment give authority for the Harbour Consultative Group to be consulted 

on the proposal to apply for a Harbour Revision Order (HRO) for Weymouth 

Harbour to restrict the Open Port Duty. The Portfolio Holder subsequently gave 

the relevant authority. 

The paper that was presented to the Harbours Advisory Committee in March was 

discussed at the latest meeting of the Harbour Consultative Group on the 3rd of 

September, and the subsequent comments form the basis for this report and 

recommendation. 

Recommendation: 
 
The Harbours Advisory Committee recommends to Cabinet for approval: 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12

mailto:ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


i) An application be made to the Marine Management Organisation for a 
Harbour Revision Order in respect of Weymouth Harbour to restrict the 
Open Port Duty. 

ii) Delegated authority be given to the Executive Lead for Place Services 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place Services to 
determine the wording of the Harbour Revision Order based on legal 
advice and to undertake all procedures for the submission of the 
Harbour Revision Order to the Marine Management Organisation  

iii) A budget of £40,000 is allocated for the work set out in 
recommendations i) and ii) from Harbour Reserves. 
 

Reason for Recommendation: 
 
To progress future development of the Peninsula area, in terms of implementing 
the Harbour Business Plan and taking full advantage of the funding available 
under the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) and delivering on commitments made to 
government in obtaining that funding, a new Harbour Revision Order is required, 
to restrict the Open Port Duty. This will provide the harbour with the freedom to 
commercially develop the quayside of the Peninsula, and for the harbour to work 
with the levelling up programme to develop other opportunities which will both 
improve the financial sustainability of the harbour and enhance the Peninsula as 
a place and destination, in the long-term. 
 
1. Report 

1.1 In November 2023, Cabinet received an update on the progress of 

Weymouth's LUF projects. The Council had successfully secured £19.47 

million in funding, requiring an additional £3.5 mil
[...]
. 

• It was explained to members that the presentation of the paper at 

this time was not in lieu of consultation, and the full consultation 

process associated with obtaining an HRO would be conducted 

following legal advice, and the drafting of the new document. 

• In response to a query, it was explained that no viable ferry service 

proposal has been presented to Dorset Council since the previous 

ferry service left in 2015. A new HRO is the natural response to a 

lack of viable ferry service options, and a vehicle by which the 

harbour can develop in new directions. 

2. Financial Implications 

2.1 There are no financial considerations linked to this recommendation, 

beyond the requirements for legal advice and associated costs. 

2.2 The key costs associated with this recommendation are the application fee 

of £15,579 levied by the Marine Management Organisation, approximately 

£5,000 for advertisement and public notices of the Harbour Revision Order 

in local newspapers and the London Gazette, and for the legal advice, 

which is expected to be around £15,000 (+ VAT). However, it should be 

noted that the legal costs could be subject to substantial increase should 

complex objections arise. 

Page 73



2.3 It is expected that these costs will be funded primarily from Harbour 

Reserves. 

3. Natural Environment, Climate & Ecology Implications 

3.1 There are no natural environment, climate & ecology implications linked to 

the subject of this report. However, the Harbours aim to meet the targets 

adopted by Dorset Council in July 2021, setting out a framework for action 

to become a carbon neutral Council and the direction of travel needed for 

a County-wide approach. Harbours have an important role in helping to 

deliver some of the goals set out within the strategy and will aim to reduce 

their carbon footprint in line with that of other Council Services. 

 

4. Well-being and Health Implications 

4.1 The provision of improved facil

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HARBOURS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Rob Hughes (Chair), Sarah Williams (Vice-Chair), Mike Baker, 
Ray Bryan and Peter Dickenson 
 
Independent Members Present: Mark Saxby 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Sally Holland and Richard Tinsley 
 
Also present:  James Hannon (ABPMer) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Ken Buchan (Head of Environment and 
Wellbeing), Ed Carter (Weymouth Harbour Master), Claire Connolly (Harbour Office 
Manager), Kevin Evans (Senior Accountant (Place)), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic 
Services Officer), Matthew Penny (Service Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion), James 
Radcliffe (Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbour Master) and Matthew Turnbull (Democratic 
and Electoral Services Apprentice) 
 
 
  

 
68.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 12 June 2024 were confirmed and signed.  
 

69.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Hughes declared that he had been appointed as Vice-Chair of the Southern 
Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority. 
 

70.   Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements.  
 

71.   Chairman's Report 
 
The Chair delivered a verbal report to the committee. He noted that since the last 
meeting, Philip Thicknesse had resigned from his position as a co-optee on the 
committee, meaning that there were now two vacancies following the resignation 
of Lee Hardy earlier in the year. He thanked both members for their contributions 
to the committee and explained that the posts would hopefully be filled by the end 
of the year.  
 
 



2 

72.   Harbour Consultative Group Minutes 
 
The Weymouth Harbour Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 03 
September 2024 were presented by Tim Day, the Consultative Group Chair. 
 

73.   PMSC Designated Persons Report 
 
The designated person presented the findings of the audit carried out on 
Weymouth Harbour. He provided a summary of the current Port Marine Safety 
Code and explained that the code had been reviewed and an updated version is 
expected to be finalised by the end of the year.  
 
A summary of the audit findings was provided, it was determined that Weymouth 
Harbour was fully compliant with the PMSC, three areas of best practice and 
twelve areas of potential improvements were identified.  
 
In response to questions from members the designated person explained that the 
only recurring points of improvement that had also been identified on the previous 
audit were minor and the key areas of improvement had been addressed since the 
last audit. The next audit was due to be carried out on Lyme Regis in March 2025. 
 

74.   Harbour Master Updates 
 
The Harbour Master delivered a verbal update on Bridport and Lyme Regis 
harbours. He provided a summary of the statistics for both harbours, including the 
mooring occupancy levels and details on season tickets, quayside parking and 
visiting vessels. Upcoming works on both harbours were summarised, as well as 
incidents that had taken place since the last meeting. Some events had been 
cancelled or partially cancelled due to poor weather.  
 
In response to a question from one member, the Harbour Master explained that 
the contractor involved in the storage building in Lyme Regis had left during the 
school summer holidays, so that the road wouldn’t be blocked during the busy 
period.  
 
The Harbours Manager provided an update for Weymouth harbour. A summary of 
the statistics for Weymouth Harbour was provided and it was noted that events 
had gone ahead successfully, including the Seafood Festival and Ironman event. 
There had been 65 incidents recorded since the last meeting. Changes had been 
made to the incident reporting system to make it easier for incidents to be reported 
and so that data could be extracted and trends identified to help prevent incidents 
going forward. The ongoing works on the harbour were listed, including the final 
connection to the National Grid and the installation of a fuel storage pontoon.  
 
In response to questions from members, the Harbours Manager clarified that the 
fuel pontoon would be operated by the Harbour Team and that full training was 
being provided to staff to ensure safe operating of the fuel pumps and associated 
systems.  
 
 
 



3 

 
75.   Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update 

 
The Service Manager for Flood and Coastal Erosion presented the engineering 
updates for all three harbours. Dredging in Bridport and Lyme Regis had been 
combined into a single operation in order to save costs. Scheduled inspections 
were set to take place in both Bridport and Lyme Regis over the course of the next 
few months. In Bridport, Harbour Wall A was showing signs of settlement and 
being monitored by engineers and emergency works on Harbour Wall B had been 
completed and further repairs were set to take place.  
 
In Lyme Regis, repairs to the Cobb had taken place and no further movement had 
been identified. Funding from a central government grant was hoped to be 
secured for the Environmental Improvement Scheme Phase 5 and a decision was 
expected in October.  
 
In Weymouth the repair to the Stone Pier wall was set to be completed by the end 
of September and Wall 2 was being monitored until funding could be secured from 
the FCERM revenue budget to repair the wall. The FCERM scheme was set to 
commence in 2028 and there was a funding shortfall for this, however solutions 
were being looked at.  
 
In response to questions, the Service Manager assured the committee that they 
would try and avoid any peak periods when carrying out dredging work and that 
they intended to survey the work while the equipment was on site so that any 
remedial works could be carried out.  
 

76.   Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2024-25 
 
The budget monitoring figures for Bridport and Lyme Regis were presented by the 
Harbour Master. In Bridport there was an overspend on staff pay, while there was 
an underspend on premises and supplies and services, due to the dredging not 
falling into this financial year. In Lyme Regis, there was also an overspend on staff 
pay, due to increased hours and an underspend on supplies and services because 
of the dredging. Lyme Regis was still funded by Dorset Council, so nothing was 
transferred to the reserves, but approximately £12,000 was returned to Dorset 
Council.  
 
The Weymouth budget monitoring figures were presented by the Harbours 
Business Manager, who noted that the performance for Weymouth was generally 
on track with what was expected. It was explained that the reserve fund for 
Weymouth had been built up to allow the harbour to operate as self-sufficiently as 
possible. The budgeted surplus for 2024 was set to be transferred to the reserves 
and earmarked for dredging and funding the asset management plan. 
 
The committee noted the budget monitoring figures for Bridport, Lyme Regis and 
Weymouth for 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 



4 

77.   Monitoring and Review of the Marine Safety Plan 
 
The Harbours Manager provided a summary of the Marine Safety Plan and 
explained how it ensured compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code. Amongst 
the minor changes to the plan were the change in the relevant Cabinet Member, 
following the Dorset Council election and the added recommendations following 
the most recent audit.  
 
The committee noted the report.   
 

78.   Weymouth Harbour - Future Development and Open Port Duty 
 
The Harbours Manager provided a summary of the report, it was explained that at 
the last Harbours Advisory Committee it had been agreed that the Weymouth 
Harbour Consultative Group would be consulted on the Harbour Revision Order 
proposed for Weymouth and the feedback received from that consultation was 
included in the report. Concerns were expressed by the group that larger vessels 
may be discouraged from entering the harbour following the HRO, however they 
had been assured that clear communication would accompany any 
implementation to avoid this scenario.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Williams and seconded by Cllr Dickenson. 
 
Decision: That the Harbours Advisory Committee recommends the following 
measures to Cabinet for approval:  
 

i) That an application be made to the Marine Management Organisation for a 
Harbour Revision Order in respect of Weymouth Harbour to restrict the 
Open Port Duty. 

ii) That authority be delegated to the Executive Lead for Place Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place Services to determine 
the wording of the Harbour Revision Order based on legal advice and to 
undertake all procedures for the submission of the Harbour Revision 
Order to the Marine Management Organisation. 

iii) That a budget of £40,000 is allocated for the work set out in 
recommendations i) and ii) from Harbour Reserves. 

 
79.   Forward Plan 

 
The Harbours Manager explained that in addition to the standing items, a report on 
the new Harbour Management Software and an updated Harbour Revision Order 
for Weymouth were expected to be brought to the next meeting.  
 

80.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

81.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 



5 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.38 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


